

E Filed
Washington State Supreme Court

SEP 15 2014
MT
Ronald R. Carpenter
Clerk

Supreme Court No. 88770-5
(CONSOL. WITH NO. 89992-4)

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Sep 05, 2014, 11:07 am
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

IN RE PERSONAL RESTRAINT PETITIONS OF _____

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

YUNG-CHEN TSAI & MUHAMMADOU JAGANA,

Petitioners.

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF

THE WASHINGTON DEFENDER ASSOCIATION, AND
THE NORTHWEST IMMIGRANT RIGHTS PROJECT

Ann Benson, WSBA #43781
Travis Stearns, WSBA #29335

Matt Adams, WSBA #28287
Chris Stanislawski, New York Bar

Washington Defender Association
110 Prefontaine Pl. S., Suite 610
Seattle, WA 98104
206-623-4321

Northwest Immigrant Rights Project
615 Second Avenue, #400
Seattle, WA 98104
Tel: 206-957-8600

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES/SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

III. ARGUMENT 4

A. IMMIGRATION ADVICE HAS LONG BEEN A TENET OF REASONABLY EFFECTIVE CRIMINAL DEFENSE REPRESENTATION IN WASHINGTON BECAUSE THE CONSEQUENCES OF A CRIMINAL CONVICTION CAN BE SO DEVASTATING AND DISPROPORTIONATE. 4

B. DEFENSE COUNSEL’S PADILLA OBLIGATIONS ARE PREMISED ON THE FUNDAMENTAL REQUIREMENT TO ACCESS AVAILABLE RESOURCES..... 7

C. WASHINGTON HAS A LONG TRADITION OF PROVIDING DEFENDERS READILY AVAILABLE EXPERT IMMIGRATION RESOURCES. 8

D. COMPETENT WASHINGTON DEFENDERS HAVE GENERALLY ACCESSED AVAILABLE RESOURCES TO EFFECTIVELY REPRESENT NONCITIZEN CLIENTS AND, WHERE POSSIBLE, AVOIDED ADVERSE IMMIGRATION CONSEQUENCES. 13

E. *SANDOVAL* ALIGNED WASHINGTON’S OUTDATED JURISPRUDENCE WITH ESTABLISHED PROFESSIONAL NORMS, A DISCREPENCY DESERVING NONCITIZENS SHOULD NOT BE FORCED TO BARE..... 16

F. FINDING SUFFICIENT REASONS TO APPLY *PADILLA* RETROACTIVELY IS IN KEEPING WITH WASHINGTON VALUES AND WILL SERVE THE INTERESTS OF JUSTICE WITHOUT OPENING THE FLOODGATES OF LITIGATION. 18

IV. CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Chaidez v. United States,
___ U.S. ___, 133 S.Ct. 1103, 185 L.Ed. 2d 149 (2013)..... 1, 6, 18

Coronado-Durazo v. INS,
123 F.3d 1322 (9th Cir. 1997) 15

In Re Ramos,
___ Wash. App. ___, 326 P.3d 826 (2014) 19

In Re Yim,
139 Wn.2d 581, 989 P.2d 512 (1999)..... 16

INS v. St. Cyr,
533 U.S. 289; 121 S.Ct. 2271, 150 L.Ed.2d 347 (2001)..... 4

Leocal v. Ashcroft,
535 U.S. 234,125 S.Ct. 377, 160 L.Ed.2d 271 (2004)..... 15

Padilla v. Kentucky,
559 U.S. 356, 130 S. Ct. 1473, 176 L.Ed.2d 284 (2010)..... passim

State v. Chetty,
167 Wn. App. 432 272 P.3d 918 (2012) 17

State v. Holley,
75 Wn.App. 191 (1994) 17

State v. Jamison,
105 Wn.App. 572 (2001) 17

State v. Littlefair,
112 Wash.App 749, 51 P.3d 116 (2002)..... 9

State v. Malik,
37 Wn.App. 414, review denied 102 Wn.2d 1023 (1984) 17

State v. Martinez-Lazo,
100 Wn. App. 869 (2000) 17

<i>State v. Sandoval</i> , 171 Wash.2d 163, 249 P.3d 1015 (2011).....	passim
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed 2d (1984).....	18
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Tamariz</i> , 310 F.3d 1168 (9 th Cir. 2003)	6

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)	5
8 USC § 1101(a)(43).....	6, 14
8 USC § 1227(a)(2).....	14
8 USC § 1229b(b)(2)	7
Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1888, P.L. 100-690, effective Nov. 18, 1988.....	5
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act, Pub.L. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214 (April 24, 1996).....	5
RCW § 9A.36.031(f).....	1
RCW § 10.40.200	9
RCW § 10.73.100(6).....	1, 18
RCW § 10.73.150	19
SSB 5168	13

Other Authorities

DHS Office of Immigration Statistics, <i>Immigration Enforcement Actions: 2011 4</i> (Sep. 2012).....	5
Human Rights Watch, <i>Forced Apart: Families Separated and Immigrants Harmed by United States Deportation Policy 54</i> (2007).....	6
<i>Immigration Resource Guide for Judges</i>	11
K. Brady, <i>Defending Immigrants in the Ninth Circuit</i> , 10 th Ed., Vol. 2, § 9.1 (2008).....	5
Kristi Pihl, <i>Measure Reduces Misdemeanor Sentence by 1 Day</i> , Yakima Herald, (April 24, 2011)	13
Office of Immigration Statistics, <i>U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec., 2009 Yearbook of Immigration Statistics 95 tbl.36</i> (2010).....	19
WDA's Standards for Public Defense Services (2006)	12
WSBA Performance Guidelines for Criminal Defense Representation, §2.2(b)(2)(b) (2008).....	13
